— ~~

ARIZONA REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS

Donnie Liob

Complaint Form REC MAILROOM ROC
for Licensed and Unlicensed Contractors 2813INOY 19 PM 1: 21
LICENSE # CLASS TYPE OF ENTITY STATUS CO} I / 3 - 5—-y 2
NAME OF CONTRACTOR ASSIGNED TO - &

ISOoONTUEe

DO NOT WRITE IN THE GREY ARFA ABOVE, FOR OFFICIAL USE

1. PERSON FILING THE COMPLAINT

ONLY

Homeowner B Material/Equip supplier [] Contractor [0 Commerciat property owner [] Other

Nsame

Tomt N NVVa nching

Company name (If filing on behalf of a company)

Mailing address

Attorney’s name (if any)

City State Zip
SOurprisse AZ SBEHII
E-mail address If licensed, ROC license #.

' Atterncy’s phone number

2. CONTRACTOR FILED AGAINST

Contractor name

Contractor’s mailing ad

ROC license #, (If known)
- Donnie Loy

City State Zip
SOrprise AZ S5319
3. CONTRACT AND WORKSITE INFORMATION

Date of contract Verbal [J Written [] Contract atount Total paid to contractor Paid in-foll Towe {1 ’'m owed M
9710201 BothX) s HLO50.47 s, 115, 477 VeI NoJ | ¢ 4,085, oo
The property is: Res(den!ialﬂ Commercial [ ] I Prajectisa: New structunHRepair/RephceNRemodel O other

roriadit AZ Sy dp
reriese AZ 85319

—

e ype of work for which you contracted {Example: room addition, landscapin concrete, painting, roofin , etc.)

NALD =S —he e Vyaﬂcus HermMmMsS o O f‘a&lg-i-ors &Nﬂz 4 ) fepexeae
o af rrry F/IOT Wit Qranee, T never SiNks,
Completion date Date work last performed Close of escrow date Move-in date <O GQrONH-& CDJ:

o -
ComMmpletact /2872003 Y MONey bag
Building permit Ves (] No[ ]| Plans and specifications Ycs E] No{J | Has any of the work been repaired or completed by a new contractor? Yes O Ntﬂ

. gl'mc— ] Kaa W he paled PErm IS or ngr
Complaint Form Cheécklyst v
Make sure you have included the required information when filing your complaint, Incomplete or unsigned complaint forms will be returned.

’[I?’ One (1) original completed and signed complaint form. A brief iist of all complaint items in numbered order on page two of this form.
#0ne (1) copy of the completed and signed complaint form. |[J Do not send originals of supporting documentation. They will not be retumed to you.

IB’ng {2) copies of all supporting decumentatiop. mu documents submitted with this complaint may be viewed by the public. To

MMake an additional copy of everything for your records. pratect your privacy, black out all SSN or financial account information. J

“Under penalty of law,

Signature (Complainant

I verify that the information given in this complaint is true to the best of my knowledge”

ot M \anchina _ N715/203

or Attorvey[_{)} Print your name Date

Persons with disabilities may contact the ADA Coordinator at 602-542-1525; TDD 602-542-1588 or Toll Free 1-877-MY_AZROC (1-877-692-9762), ___

RC-C.099

Mail to: P.O. Box 18243, Phoenix, AZ 85005-8243. T

Hand deliver to the nearest Registrar of Contractors’ office or? F%E C E 5'&,{5 @ 5

i ONOV Y 9 7003 i

1 t

Visit our website at WWW,a7ro¢, goy ’ { Complaint Form Page 3 of 4
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|
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ARIZONA REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS
Complaint Form for Licensed and Unlicensed Contractors

——

4. COMPLAINT INF ORMATION
-———g—\‘_&____—-__\_“

My complaint is for: Abandonment B Poor work CJ No payBd Other _
If you have made &ttempts o contact the contractor, check any of the following that apply.

In person B Have not[] Unable to find contractor O written correspondeace[] (provide copics)
What do you want the contractor to do to resolve Your complaint?

d - A1 _1 ™\ e ' . ' - —
—— O I - 4 - W e - . -
5. NUMERICAL LIST OF COMPLAINT ITEMS e Shal on
_ﬁ_——ﬁm_____u————m___ﬁq —— !
list and number each complaint item below,
® The inspector wil] address only the items listed in your written complaint.
— T — o —_—
Example: #1. “The Siucco on the west side of the home is cracked, ” (Note: type of work, defect and location should be identified)
] ———— 77 TWe of the hom —

* Briefly

If you need more space to list your complaints, you may include them on additional pages.
Hand deliver or mail to the nearest Registrar of Contractors’ office.

| HECEIVED |

P

M R Tk i
L b

ie gmi RS R
o FORE

R s

—— e e am,
. £

L)

- |
N

N = A5 & pl t Form I age tof 4
V 1L website at&ﬂﬂ AZroc v,
RC'C—099 181t our bsi O omplain




ARIZONA REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

1700 W. Washington St., Suite 105 @ Phoenix AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 ¢ AZ Toll Free 877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Donnie Libby
14987 W Bloomfield Rd
Surprise, AZ 85379-5913

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov
RCC047 11/13



ARIZONA REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

1700 W. Washington St., Suite 105 @ Phoenix AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 ¢ AZ Toll Free 877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Notice to Recipient

Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes 8 32-1166, you have been issued a cease and desist
order or a cease and desist order and civil citation for violation(s) of A.R.S. § 32-1151, Contracting
Without a License, and/or A.R.S. § 32-1165, Advertising Without a License.

If you received just a cease and desist order and wish to appeal such decision, see the Request
a Hearing section below. If you received a cease and desist order and civil citation, you have three
possible actions you may take in response: (a) pay the civil penalty assessed by the citation, (b)
obtain a contractor’s license and pay a potentially reduced civil penalty, or (c) request a hearing to
dispute the order. Failure to comply with the provisions of the order may result in further civil or
criminal action against you, including, but not limited to, collection activities by the office of the
Attorney General of Arizona.

Pay the Civil Penalty:

The civil penalty is payable either in person at the Registrar’s office at 1700 West
Washington Street, Suite 105, Phoenix, Arizona 85007, or by mail to P.O. Box 6748, Phoenix,
Arizona 85005-6748. Mailed payments must be in the form of a cashier’s check or money order
payable to the Registrar of Contractors. Do not mail cash.

Obtain a Contractor’s License:

A.R.S. 8 32-1166.07 allows the registrar to waive a portion of the civil penalty if the person
against whom the civil penalty is assessed completes all of the requirements for, and is issued, a
contractor’s license. To obtain a license the person must meet all the qualifications for a license (see
A.R.S. 8 32-1122) and remedy any loss or damage caused to the public by the violator’s activity.
Additionally, pursuant to A.R.S. 8 32-1123 the person must not have bid on a project with an
aggregate worth of $20,000 or more within the past year.

Request a Hearing:

The action taken in this matter is an “appealable agency action” pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-
1092. You have the right to obtain a hearing by filing a Request for Hearing. A Request for Hearing
should be sent to the Registrar at P.O. Box 18243, Phoenix, Arizona 85005-8243. The request must
be received by the Registrar within 30 days of your receipt of the order. The Request for Hearing
must identify the party appealing, the party’s address, and a concise statement of the reason(s) for the
appeal. The subject of the hearing will be limited to the violation(s) alleged, the scope of the order to
cease and desist, and/or the amount of the civil penalty assessed, if any. The Registrar will serve a
Notice of Hearing at least 30 days before the hearing, which will inform you of the date, time, and
location of the hearing as well as the issue(s) in controversy.

If you file a Request for Hearing, you may also request an Informal Settlement Conference
by filing a written request with the Registrar at P.O. Box 18243, Phoenix, Arizona 85005-8243 no
later than 20 days before the scheduled hearing. Any statements, either written or oral, made by you
at the settlement conference, including any written documents, created or expressed solely for the
purpose of settlement negotiations are inadmissible in any subsequent hearing.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, you may call our Phoenix or Tucson office
weekdays between 8 AM and 5 PM at the numbers listed above.

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov
RCC047 11/13



ARIZONA REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

1700 W. Washington St., Suite 105 @ Phoenix AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 ¢ AZ Toll Free 877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

CEASE & DESIST ORDER

The Registrar has reasonable cause to believe that you are acting as an unlicensed contractor in violation of A.R.S.
§ 32-1151 and/or A.R.S. § 32-1165. As authorized by A.R.S. § 32-1166, the Registrar orders you to immediately
cease and desist all unlicensed contracting and advertising in the State of Arizona. Violation of these statutes
is a class 1 misdemeanor, punishable by imprisonment of up to six months and/or fines of up to $2,500 (see A.R.S.
8§ 32-1164, 13-707, and 13-802).

CIVIL CITATION
Case Number 2013-5422 Residential [X] Commercial [ ] Victims []

Issued by Investigator Alex Figueroa #145 Date of Issuance 04/02/2014

UNLICENSED RESPONDENT

Full Name: Donnie Libby

Residential Address | C City Surprise State AZ  Zip 85379-5913
Home Telephone Mobile Telephone N

Gende' N B Heioht I Eves HairE Crigin I

Driver’s Licenscij N Stotcll Clas9ll SSN I Date of Birth N

VIOLATIONS

On 9/10/2013
Location N City Surprise State AZ Zip 85379

The above Respondent committed the following offenses(s):
1. _ ARS §32-1151 Contracting without a license  Civil Penalty Assessed $0.00

2. _ ARS §32-1165 Advertising without a license  Civil Penalty Assessed $0.00
Total $0.00

Respondent must remit $0.00 to the Arizona Registrar of Contractors or request a hearing pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-
1092 et seq. within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Cease and Desist Order and Civil Citation. If a request for
hearing is filed, you have the right to request an informal settlement conference pursuant to A.R.S. 8 41-1092.03. If
no hearing is requested within the time frame specified above, then this Cease and Desist Order and Civil Citation
shall become the Final Order of the Registrar.

SERVICE
In Person (Initials) Certified Mail # 7011 1150 0001 5547 9061

Without admitting responsibility, | acknowledge the receipt of this Cease & Desist Order and Civil Citation.

Donnie Libby
Printed Name of Unlicensed Respondent Signature of Unlicensed Respondent

Affidavit of Personal Delivery: | attest that | personally delivered a true and correct copy of this Cease & Desist
Order and Civil Citation to Donnie Libby, the unlicensed Respondent listed above, on date N/A at N/A at location

N/A.
Isl_lex Figueroa H145

Signature of Investigator

cc N/A Local Building Permit Department

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov
RCC047 11/13
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14264 W. Tierra Buena Ln., Surprise, AZ

Maricopa County Justice Courts, Arizona
AZ 85374 602-372-2000

Hassayampa Justice Court

iy

[}

=

Defzerdant(s) Nasme / Add-ess / Frono

JUDGMENT (Smal! Claims)

AT 85172

CASE NUMBER: &= 20122 N TT79 SC

Plainfi(s) Name / Addross / Phane

[[] This matter was heard by the Court on this date:
Plaintifi(s) appeared O in person [ failed tc appear
] in person (] failed to appear

Defendari(s) appeared

Plaintiff Claim
[#” Judgment is entered upon defauit [ with hearing unhout hearing

[ Judgment is entered upon agreement of the parties.

] IT IS ORDERED granting judgment to:
Plaintiff(s) [ Defendant(s)
$ 20 unt $ Amount
$ Accrued interest, if any $ Accrued interest, if any
$ _kgss. u Court Costs $ Court Cost
$ 2¢ag.j) TOTAL $ TOTAL
' ﬂ per annum from the date of judgment until paid in full /

With interest thereon at the rate of
With interest on court cost of

% per annum from the date of judgment until paid in full
Y

-
N

[J 1T IS ORDERED dismissing this case [ with prejudice ] without prejudice
Counterciaim f .
] Judgment is entered upon default [ ] with hearing [ without hearing = i
[J Judgment is entered upon agreement of the parties. ; s
] 1TIS ORDERED granting judgment to: - =
CIPlaintiff(s) [] Defendant(s) =
Bk Amount $ Amount
S Accrued interest, if any $ Accrued interest, if any
$ Court Costs $ Court Cost
$ TOTAL $ TOTAL
% per annum from the date of judgment until paid in full

With interest thereon at the rate of
With interest on court costof

[T} 1T 1S ORDERED dismissing this case [ with prejudlge
st

% per annum from the date of judgment until paid in full\))

(7] without prejudice

Date: :.gw‘l 2~ fﬂ;"
[J Justice of th(i F’/éce [ Hearing Officer

1 CERTIFY that | delivered / mailed a copy of This document to
] Plaintiff at the above address

By
Clerk

] Defendant at the above address

Date:

|

SC 8150-308 R: 10/25/13

zd

doge:go vl Lzien



REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS
STATE of ARIZONA

1700 W. Washington St. Suite 105 ePhoenix, AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 e AZ Toll Free 1-877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Janice Brewer, Governor William A. Mundell, Director

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ARIZONA )
)ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

BOB MECHSNER, being duly sworn upon his oath deposes and says:

That he is the duly appointed INTERIM CHIEF OF COMPLIANCE-INVESTIGATIONS for the Registrar of
Contractors for the State of Arizona and that Alex Figueroa #145 is a current employee of this agency and a custodian of
the records, and as such, is authorized to search the files of this agency and to execute the attached affidavit and/or

certification.

That the attached document bears the true and genuine signature of the employee whose name appears thereon.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF THIS OFFICE this 10th Day of July 2014

BOB MECHSNER
Interim Chief of Compliance-Investigations
Avrizona State Registrar of Contractors

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

10th Day of July 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov Page 1 of 4
RCCO091 6/12



REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS
STATE of ARIZONA

1700 W. Washington St. Suite 105 ePhoenix, AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 e AZ Toll Free 1-877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Janice Brewer, Governor William A. Mundell, Director

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF ARIZONA )
)ss
COUNTY OF MARICOPA )

Alex Figueroa #145 being first duly sworn upon his oath deposes and says:
That he is an employee of the Registrar of Contractors and is one of the custodians of the
records of this department.

That he has made a diligent search of the records of this department which disclosed the
following:

That there is no record of any other inactive license, active license nor pending application for:

Donnie Libby

WITNESS my hand this 10th Day of July 2014.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10th Day of July 2014.

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov Page 2 of 4
RCCO091 6/12



REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS
STATE of ARIZONA

1700 W. Washington St. Suite 105 ePhoenix, AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 e AZ Toll Free 1-877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Janice Brewer, Governor William A. Mundell, Director

Date: July 10, 2014

l, on behalf of the Maricopa County Attorney’s office, acknowledge receipt of one

(1) criminal complaint and summons and/or a request for injunctive relief from Alex Figueroa #145, Investigator with the
Arizona Registrar of Contractors. The defendant in this case is Donnie Libby. The Arizona Registrar of Contractors’

complaint number is 2013-5422.

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov Page 3 of 4
RCCO091 6/12



REGISTRAR of CONTRACTORS
STATE of ARIZONA

1700 W. Washington St. Suite 105 ePhoenix, AZ 85007-2812 e 602-542-1525 e AZ Toll Free 1-877-692-9762 e Fax 602-542-1599

Janice Brewer, Governor William A. Mundell, Director

July 10, 2014
Toni M. Vanchina
I
Surprise, AZ 85379-6214

Re: Complaint No.  2013-5422
Filed against Donnie Libby

Dear Ms. Vanchina:

The above mentioned complaint is being closed/cleared for the following reason(s):

XI  We are sorry you were a victim of an unlicensed contractor. Your case has been investigated by this office and
has been turned over to the prosecutor’s office for review. After review you may be notified by the prosecutor’s
office of the trial date so you may appear and testify. Your appearance at the trial is especially important if you
are seeking restitution for damages caused by the defendant.

The defendant was issued a Cease and Desist Order and the case is now closed.

L]

[] The case is being closed because the Registrar of Contractors has no jurisdiction in this matter.

[]  The offender has been issued a Civil Citation and is being given an opportunity to obtain a contractor’s license
and pay a Civil Penalty.

You may have the right to file a civil complaint through the court system against this contractor. In any future
construction work you might consider the use of a licensed contractor, as we have jurisdiction over the workmanship of
licensed contractors.

Enclosed is a survey card regarding the service you received from the Agency. Please take a few moments to answer the
guestions so we may better understand the needs of our customers.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned investigator.

Sincerely,

Ist e Figueroa H#145

Alex Figueroa #145, Investigator

1700 W. Washington St. Ste. 105
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2812

Phone: (602) 771-6768 Fax: (602) 542-1520

Visit our website at: www.azroc.gov Page 4 of 4
RCCO055 12/11



WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Amy Curtis

Deputy County Attorney

Bar ID #: 015686

301 West Jefferson, 8th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003
Telephone: (602) 372-7350
mcaoptd@mcao.maricopa.gov
MCAOQ Firm #: 00032000
Attorney for Plaintiff

DR 20135422 - AZ Registrar of Contractors Office
0131512417

IN THE HASSAYAMPA JUSTICE COURT

COUNTY OF MARICOPA, STATE OF ARIZONA

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
Plaintiff,

VS.

DONALD E LIBBY, II,

aka DONNIE LIBBY,

aka DONALD ELLIOT LIBBY,

Defendant.

RGO EIRIN

COMPLAINT

COUNT 1: ADVERTISING WITHOUT A
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE, A CLASS 1
MISDEMEANOR (Donald E Libby I)
COUNT 2: CONTRACTING WITHOUT A
LICENSE, A CLASS 1 MISDEMEANOR
(Donald E Libby 1)

COUNT 3: CONTRACTING WITHOUT A
LICENSE, A CLASS 1 MISDEMEANOR
(Donald E Libby 1)

The State of Arizona complains on information and belief against DONALD E LIBBY, II,

charging that in HASSAYAMPA JUSTICE COURT, Maricopa County, Arizona:



COUNT 1:
DONALD E LIBBY I, on or about August 27, 2013, did advertise that he was able to

perform a service or contract for compensation subject to regulation by the Arizona Registrar or
Contractors without having first obtained a contractor's license, in violation of A.R.S. §§ 32-
1151, 32-1165, 32-1101, 13-707, and 13-802.
COUNT 2:

DONALD E LIBBY I, on or about September 10, 2013, in the business of contractor (or
did act or offer to act in the capacity of a contractor), did engage to perform a certain contract
with and for Toni Vanchina on property located a i Surrrise. Arizona,
without having first obtained a license therefore issued by the State Registrar of Contractors, all
in violation of A.R.S. §§ 32-1151, 32-1164, 32-1101, 13-707, and 13-802.
COUNT 3:

DONALD E LIBBY II, on or about September 10, 2013, in the business of contractor (or
did act or offer to act in the capacity of a contractor), did engage to perform a certain contract
with and for Toni Vanchina on property located a_ Surprise,
Arizona, without having first obtained a license therefore issued by the State Registrar of
Contractors, all in violation of A.R.S. §§ 32-1151, 32-1164, 32-1101, 13-707, and 13-802.

Dated this _____day of August, 2014.

BY: ﬁﬂ/é/WLQr

/s/ Afny Curtis
Deputy County Attorney

It is requested that a SUMMONS be issued.
IT IS requested that Defendant appear for fingerprints and photograph, if not already obtained.

AC/im/AO
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AGOUINTYAT

* ﬁ’lamnpa Qtuunty %[ttnrnep RECENVEDROC

o | WILLIAM G MONTGOMERY MAY-1.0 207

August 2,2016 » ALEX HGUER@A
_Agency: - AZ Registrar of Contractors Office DR: 20135422, 20135422

Case Agent/Officer: Alex Figueroa

Badge #: - 145
Defendant: Donald E Libby, II aka: D and Z Custom Tile, Donald Elliot Libby,
: : Donald Elliot Libby I, Donald Elliott Libby I, Donnie
’ Libby
County Attorney No.. 1512417 Court No:: JC2014-140186-001
. PrOSeQUtor: o Prelim Bureau A County Attorney Bureau: PTD-Prelim A

RE:  Final Disposition Notification
o Th,e above cas"e'ha's been finalized in court. The final disposition of the charges is as follows:

- FINAL DISPOSITION OF FILED CHARGES:

f Count 1 = (32-1165) Advertising Without A Contractor's Llcense a class 1...Date of Crime: 08/27/2013
. -+ Misdemeanor
DiSpo Date:  05/19/2016 Change Of Plea Pled Guilty As Charged
Sentence Date - 05/19/2016 Summary Probat|on 3 years Fine: 250.00
Count 2  (32-1164A2) Contract;ng Wlthout A License, aclass 1 Date of Crime: 09/10/2013
: Misdemeanor T Sy
- Dispo Date: = 05/19/2016 . Change Of Plea, Dismissed, Pled To Other Charge
Sentence Date: - Fine: ;
~ Count3 (32-1164A2) Contract;ng Wnthout A Llcense aclass1 = Date of Crime: 09/10/2013
~ o e Misdemeanor '
- Dispo Date: ~ 05/19/2016 . Change Of Plea; Dismissed, Pled To Other Charge

Sentence Date: L Fine:

Release Property" Yes

, Defendant Forfelts All Interest in Weapons: No
*As to thls defendant only Do not. release any property still needed to prosecute co-defendant(s)

rCo Defendant(s)

o Thig d1sp0smon form is intended fot tise by the prosecutor and submitting law enforcement agency identified for law enforcement -
- purposes: The form contains informatiofi that qualifics a§ criminal history record information, prosecutor wotk product; and/or legally

e ‘puvﬂ(,g,cd or confidential information: Any us¢, disserination or distribution of this disposition form ot the confidential information. it

Lcontaings 18 prohtbttcd Liegal rcscarch records, cotrespondence, reports and metnotanda that contain the opinions, theories or. conclusions . Page 10f1 :
“ofithe prosecutor or prosecutor's staff ate p1osccutor work product.



[ ] ROC Review

REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

Xc&D

] CIVIL CITATION STATE OF ARIZONA

] CITATION

X] CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION UNIT Case Number
[l FELONY 2013-5422
Date Reported Type of Offense Statute Code County
11/19/2013 Contracting & Advertising Without a License 32-1151/1164/1165 | Maricopa

Date of Violation(s):

Location of Offense(s):

8.City

08/27/2013 Advertising I Surprise, 85379

09/10/2013 Contracting ]

C&D Yes [X] No [] C&D Served Citation # Property Type Type of Work | Job Site Date
ctr X Adv[] Date 04/02/2014  |Long Form  |Com [] Res [X] Multi 03/06/2014

A&AYes[ ] No[X

COMPLAINANT []

and/or VICTIM [X

Name
Vanchina, Toni M.

Address

_
Surprise, AZ 85379-6214

Home Phone No. Business Address City
[ N/A N/A
Business Phone No. | Amt. of Contract/Bid Amt. Paid Bid Date Permit Req. / Permit No.
N/A $7,050.47 $7,418.47 09/10/2013  |Yes [JNo[X] N/A
Gender |Weight |Height | Hair |Eyes |Race D.O.B. S.S.NO. Driver’s License # | Issued in scars/tattoos/marks
Female |N/A N/A N/A  IN/A N/A N/A N/A N/A St?te N/A

N/A
SUSPECT [X] and/or RESPONDENT []
Name Address
Libby 11, Donald E. !
AKA Libby, Donnie Surprise AZ 85379-5913
28.Home Phone No. 29.Business Name License Number (if any)
I N/A ROC N/A
30.Business Address Business Phone No.
N/A N/A
Gender | |NEEEN |NEN - [ [ [ I I |
Il | | * I (D | | [ |

L
Additional Participants

Name |Address Res.Phone No. [Bus.Phone No.
S [NA N/A N/A
S [NA N/A N/A
S [NA N/A N/A
S [NA N/A N/A
Area Page 1 of 6

Alex Figueroa #145 Phoenix




REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CONTINUATION SHEET AND CHECKLIST
Investigator: Alex Figueroa #145
Case No: 2013-5422

SYNOPSIS

On or about September 10, 2013, Donald E. Libby Il aka Donnie Libby (Libby) entered into a contract with Toni

Vanchina (Vanchina) to perform contracting repairs at i 2 C I hoth in
Surprise, AZ 85379 for $7,418.47. Libby does not possess an Arizona contractor license to do so.

On or about August 27, 2013, Libby handed Ms. Vanchina a business card advertising contracting services and
failed to disclose his unlicensed status as required per ARS 32-1165.

NARRATIVE

On November 19, 2013, the Registrar of Contractors (ROC) office received a complaint from Ms. Vanchina against
Libby for failing to complete work at the | - 'csidence in Surprise and poor workmanship
issues at the | - 'csidence in Surprise. Ms. Vanchina provided the following documentation with her
complaint as evidence:

EVIDENCE

1. Copy of an inspection notice from sale of property located at 16211 W Banf Ln. in Surprise documenting
various repairs to be done to the residence (see attached).

2. Copy of email(s) with various dates from Libby to Vanchina explaining his contract price for repairs for the
properties in question (see attached).

3. Copy of a proposal (no date) from Libby to Vanchina to perform a kitchen remodel and plumbing repairs
for $4,000. Proposal asks for $2,000 down. Proposal is signed by both Libby and Vanchina.

| as a custodian of records performed a check of the ROC database for any current or historical contractor licenses
for Donald E. Libby Il aka Donnie Libby and discovered the following:

» License Name: D and Z Custom Tile ROC #125736
License Type: CR-48 Ceramic, Plastic, and Metal Tile
Status: Expired 07/01/2004
Qualifying Party: Donald E. Libby

» License Name: D and Z Custom Tile ROC #156102
License Type: CR-48 Ceramic, Plastic, and Metal Tile
Status: Cancelled 11/09/2006
Qualifying Party: Donald E. Libby

» License Name: D and Z Custom Tile ROC #226675
License Type: CR-48 Ceramic, Plastic, and Metal Tile
Status: Expired 12/08/2011
Qualifying Party: Donald E. Libby

I checked for any prior unlicensed complaints, with negative results.
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REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CONTINUATION SHEET AND CHECKLIST
Investigator: Alex Figueroa #145
Case No: 2013-5422

On December 9, 2013, I received a faxed letter from Ms. Vanchina which contained the following documentation:
EVIDENCE

4. Copy of a letter dated 12/08/2013 explaining her disability, and dealings with Libby.

5. Copies of the front and backside of the following check(s):

Check # Date Issued to Issued From Amount Notes

2133 09/18/2013 ey Toni Vanchina $38500 | (see attached)
Poison Tile

3130 0971272013 Donald Libby Trew s $2.700.00 | (sec attached)

2132 09/13/2013 DI;’“.‘“ Lo Toni Vanchina $1.000.00 |  (see attached)
'oison Tile

2138 09212013 e e Vs $518.00 | (see attached)
Poison Tile

3140 0973072013 Don Libby Tomi Vanchina $2.04747 | (see attached)

E7%) 100172013 Don Libby T $568.00 | (see attached)

Total Paid= $7,418.47

6. Copy of a proposal identical to evidence #3.

7. Copy of a business card for Libby advertising installation services for tile, granite, hardwood, and laminate.
The business card states 25 years of experience, and shows phone number for Libby. The advertisement
fails to disclose Libby’s unlicensed status.

Investigator Note: On 12/11/2013, the original documentation labeled evidence 4-7 was received at the ROC office.

On March 6, 2014, I drove to | » Suprise and met with Ms. Vanchina. I presented her
with a photographic lineup to identify Donnie Libby. Ms. Vanchina identified photograph # 5 in the lineup as
Donnie Libby. Photograph #5 is the driver’s license picture of Donnie Libby obtained from the Arizona Motor
Vehicle Division.

Ms. Vanchina explained that she found Libby thru an online referral service, similar to Angie’s List. On
08/27/2013, Libby responded to a phone call from Ms. Vanchina. Libby wanted to meet, but Vanchina explained
she is still in escrow, and does not have the keys to the two properties. Libby still met with Ms. Vanchina and
provided her with a business card (evidence #7) on 08/27/2013. Libby informed Ms. Vanchina that he is licensed.

Libby and Vanchina stayed in contact with one another over emails (evidence #2) until Ms. Vanchina received the
keys to the homes. Ms. Vanchina made a sketch of the homes inside showing what she wanted done at the
properties and sent it to Libby via email.

On 09/10/2013, Libby again met with Vanchina and introduced a proposal for both properties (evidence #3) for
$4.000. Vanchina explained that Libby added to the cost as the job progressed, via emails. I asked Ms. Vanchina to
clarify what work was being done at each of the residences. Ms. Vanchina informed me that following:

I e

- 2 bath remodels
- Install granite countertops in kitchen & bath

RCC032 ODR 5/12 Page 3 of 6
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REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CONTINUATION SHEET AND CHECKLIST
Investigator: Alex Figueroa #145
Case No: 2013-5422

- Kitchen Countertops

- Backsplash in kitchen area

- Carpets in 2 bedrooms

- Plumbing in bath

- Punch list of small items to fix

Ms. Vanchina explained that she purchased and lives in the | 2cdress. This address Libby
failed to perform any work, even though she paid Libby for the work.

The property located a (- be'ongs to her mother, Alice Vanchina. Alice Vanchina never met with
Libby, only Toni Vanchina has. Alice Vanchina gave her daughter permission to represent her and pay Libby. Toni
Vanchina explained that Libby performed kitchen counter install, backsplash, counters in bath’s, but failed to grout.

Toni Vanchina paid the following checks for the following reasons for her home located at |GGG
L

- Check dated 09/12/13: Paid by Toni Vanchina to Libby for deposit.
- Check dated 09/13/13: Paid by Toni Vanchina to Libby, Libby requesting money for carpet.
- Check dated 09/18/13: Paid by Toni Vanchina to Libby needed money for granite at Toni’s home.

The following checks were paid for the following reasons for the home located at 16211 W Banf Ln. (mom’s
house):

- Check dated 09/21/13: Toni Vanchina paid to Libby for plumbing repairs and demo.

Toni Vanchina explained that Libby promised to start immediately, which Libby failed to do. Toni called Libby to
discuss the delay. Libby kept explaining he has personal issues and needs more money. Toni explained it was
always her initiating calls, and Libby would send most of the calls to voicemail. Eventually on 09/30/13 Toni pays
Libby more money to finish the punch list of items to be repaired from the sale of the property.

Libby continues to ask for money to install the faucets in the bathroom. Libby tells Toni he cannot finish the job
without the money. Toni explained she had run out of money so she asked her mom (Alice VVanchina) for money to
finish the work. Alice Vanchina sends over a check for $568 to Libby (evidence #5).

Libby promises Toni Vanchina that he will start construction at her residence | 2ddress).
No work ever started.

I made telephone contact with Alice Vanchina while interviewing Toni (daughter). | asked if the check dated
10/01/2013 (evidence #5) was for contracting work, and if her daughter was authorized to make the payment to
Libby. Alice Vanchina acknowledged she sent her daughter the check for construction work, and that her daughter
was in charge of the contracting job. Alice explained she was not present during the contracts or payments.

On April 2, 2014, | attempted to make telephone contact with Libby, with negative results. The voicemail was full,
and I was unable to leave a message.

On April 2, 2014, Cease and Desist letters for Contracting and Advertising Without a License were issued to
Donnie Libby to his last known address located a (N Surprise, AZ 85379, via certified mail.
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REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS
CONTINUATION SHEET AND CHECKLIST
Investigator: Alex Figueroa #145
Case No: 2013-5422

On May 6, 2014, | received the Certified Mail parcel (Cease and Desist) as unclaimed (see attached).

DISPOSITION

This case is being forwarded to the Maricopa County Attorney’s office for prosecution review against Donald E.
Libby Il aka Donnie Libby for Contracting and Advertising Without a License.

The victim is seeking restitution.
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REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

CONTINUATION SHEET AND CHECKLIST
Investigator: Alex Figueroa #145

Case No: 2013-5422

Date July 01, 2014

Check one

Attachments

Yes No

I O I
4

SBoo~Nouh~wNR

e ol o
AWN R

. Copy of Original Complaint

. Additional correspondence from complainant
. Contract, if available

. Business cards, ads, etc.

. Checks (front and back)

. Building Permits

. Photos of jobsite

. Photo lineup

. Affidavit (when required)

. Cease and Desist

. Citation

. County Attorney’s Office complaint request card
. Court receipt

. Other:

RCC032 ODR 5/12
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Alex Figueroa #145
Investigator
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The pro-prinfad portioa of this faom has been drafted by the Astors Assacistion of REALTORSE:
ARIZONA Any chenge in the prepristed jongusge of this form must bu mmde in @ promiwesi manner.
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1. Contract dated: July 27%h 2013

2 Sellor SubsuesSiies Suzanne shlian
3. Buyer ggeger E. Vauching
4. Premises Address| NN surorise. AZ 85379

EC S AND INVESTIGA
{See Section 6})

Dny-htmpﬁhddldldudhpocﬂonhﬂoﬁms,webu:
{3) physical, environmental, and other inspections and investigations;
(b) wmmmummww,tm. insurance agents, architects, and other persons and entities;
©) wdmmmmmmm.mm.mdsamym;
{d) ln@“myﬂmmm«swhmmmofadume. natural death, suicide, homicide or cther crime
on the Premises or in the vicinity
{e) nmawhmmmmmmm,mmwaim.m.mw.
swimming pool barriers, and Insurance; and
N inwmammmsdmydmlmmntwmm.
wmmmm«;wwmm
(a) MLS or listing information; and
{b) all other information obtained regarding the Premises.

Buyesr acknowiedges that
(@) Mwmwmpmwmmmummmmmmmmw
(b) All inspection Period items disapproved must be provided in this notice: ‘
{c) MWMnmwwumMM(mmgezmmdmnwﬂmmdmx
(d) Buyers slection is limited to the options specified below;
(e) Buyormtmﬂdedhdwgoommdfysuyersewmaﬁerﬂismﬁoeisdoivmmwbn

Buyer elects as follows:
DMmmm-mmmmauwm:memmwtmmem
repairs are requested.

] WW—WWthstWaMMbMQMNW
B mmnmmmwbmumwmmm.
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[ Notica of non-working warranted items: See page 2 >
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Glﬂ | ” vanchina2 <vanchina2@gmail.com>

byl e x&\l

Re: (No subject)
3 messages

pW Tue, Sep 10, 2013 at 2:27 AM
’

Hello toni,
Here is the pricing we discussed.| can do everything in the time frame needed.if | could measure the counters
ahead of time that would be great.

Don Libb

Suin'se az 85379

Granite and shdwer bid

1. Fabricate and install level3 granite on kitchen tops and full backsplash,with 60/40 undermount sink,price
includes sink,tearout haul away,undermount,granite with bullnose edge,full granite backsplash,2vanity tops with
undermount porcelain sinks,all replumbing,

$3,100
2. Tearout old ;shower walls and tub,reinstall new shower with waterproof shower pan,with tile walls and fioor.
$900 i

Total price $4,000

Lewel 3 granite examples are black galaxy,uba tuba,gialo fioriotio,tan brown,absolute black,Venetian
gold,st.Cecilia,kasmir white,baltic brown,etc

Thank you very much

I will email you on a separate email photos of kitchens and showers | have done lately

~—Original Mes;
From: vanchina2

To: poisontil
Sent: Mon, Sep|9, 2013 9:39 pm

Donny,Per our conversation, here's info that was written up by another company quite awhile ago, as far as the

specs go...
Granite 40 sf min., finished edges, included stainless steel 60/40 under mount sink, slab 50-60 sq ft. Included 2

bRthRR RPPOISEERS SR hBlnk st Itludeé? inciuged: premium sealant, tear out and haul away. Kitchen

Nl mid e A D
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Date Date of Plans
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We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: (VP Y/ L L7 EXW D o Ll g

KiFfcben , vhirys , FLll [SAc K $PLASG , &~
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We propose hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of:

) ‘ ” T e > b .
—,’ 2 A y — Ve fon- § 22 / (.’ A AL e ———————— st

$ 1CCC [k [ l7evsS 4/ Dollars

with payments to be made as follows: __=< / C << A e R CeC o C&

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will Respectfu"y & o ’ s

be executed only upon written order, and will become an extra charge over and submitted .- 2 e gt L

above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents, or delays <

beyond our control. Note — this proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within days.

ST A e S e WSS SRNSD RN s D oA Y Nl i D) AR N BN
e ——————e{—
Acceptance of Proposal

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are Jf 32 ' . , 722 /’: Ve P

hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Signature £~
Payments will be made as outlined above.

Date of Acceptance Signature

N

& NC3819 ;
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(no subjecti
1 message ‘}

vanchin Tue, Sep 10, 2013 at 12:39 AM
To:

Donny,

Per our conwersation, here's info that was written up by another company quite awhile ago, as far as the specs

go...

Granite 40 sf min., finished edges, included stainless steel 60/40 under mount sink, slab 50-60 sq ft. Included 2
bathroom countfartops size 1) 61" x 22" 2) 43" x 22"

Cut out and porcelain under mount sinks included. Included: premium sealant, tear out and haul away. Kitchen
and bathrooms did not have to be the same granite. Based pricing on a Lewel 3 granite.

The specs inclu‘;ed were: Kitchen. 99sf, 12 sf finished edges, 1 kitchen sink, 2 bathroom sinks, 10 sf bthroom 1
and 7 sf bthroom 2, plumbing disconnect and reconnect, tear out & haul away.

Also, there is ¢ irently a tub/shower in the hallway bathroom and | need it turned into just a stand up, walk in
shower. It doesn't matter if its a surround or not. The current tub size is: 58-1/2 x 31-1/4.

| hawe to hawe it }"\LL COMPLETED between Sept 21st and Sept 27th!!

If you can get me a price by tomorrow at 8:00am, I'd appreciate it as | really have no time to sparel

Thanks, T

Toni Vanchina

Q/12/20183 Ccr# 21830 2,100 .o (AeposH +o eagin J)

1B/ 201D <k# 2182 Lhooo.co (paxa - carpet)
2/ '8/ 2013 k#2135 285.00 (tost of grana, pa.<n
: Qoicn¥
/2172003 < #2130 5i8.co a0l s nus.co 422«;:@)
Pr2@/208 cew21n9 2247. 47 -

Qhower-qw SNa handie depest 9723 25o.oo

Q/28/2013 MO Wiratre ano+rer Cie. O him e Sao .an

depcaﬂh'ﬁ've Neosae /9 3 ac

He oove me a grana wotral ofF $ 700, 47
WEe enae Op tMaving P T7ie, 47

— NEvVer COMpiata—y Pararers—



and bathrooms| did not have to be'we same granite. Based pricing on a Level*e"granite.

The specs included were: kitchen. 99sf, 12 sf finished edges, 1 kitchen sink, 2 bathroom sinks, 10 sf bthroom 1
and 7 sf bthroom 2, plumbing disconnect and reconnect, tear out & haul away.

Also, there is currently a tub/shower in the hallway bathroom and | need it tumed into just a stand up, walk in
shower. It doesn't matter if its a surround or not. The current tub size is: 58-1/2 x 31-1/4.

| have to hawe it ALL COMPLETED between Sept 21st and Sept 27th!!

If you can get me a price by tomorrow at 8:00am, I'd appreciate it as | really have no time to spare!

Thanks, ‘

Toni Vanchina |

H

van“ Tue, Sep 10, 2013 at 11:36 AM

To

Donny,

| have a doctor appt this moming at 9 in Scottsdale, then Il be headed home. I'd like to meet with you today or
1st thing tommorrow to get this rolling. I'm assuming | can put 1/2 down on my credit card and the balance on
completion? Unfortunately the old owners of the house will not let me back in until the 20th. | hope that won't
cause a delay. What is the total cost for everything, including the shower, are you licensed, and | would like to
see work you've done. Thanks a million and you hawe to be positive this can ALL be completed by Sept 27th.
That's only 7 days from start to finish!

[Quoted text hiddeh]

m Tue, Sep 10, 2013 at 12:30 PM

Don,

I'm a bit nervous and concemed. There are 2 reviews posted, neither if which were very good ones. What can be
said about those and do | trust that the job will be done on time and looking great?!

Sincerely,

Toni Vanchina |

Earned ‘

[Quoted texi hiddeh]



Sent via the PANTECH Discover, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone.
=

No problem, Donny, but after | give you the $385.00, what is the balance | owe you? | need to know that
ASAP. | don't remember exactly, thank.

On Tuesday, September 17, 2013,

Toni, Il pay for your granite in the moming. It's $385 and than everything is paid for material wise. | put the
other check in tonite. | will meet up with you tomorrow for the granite money for your house. It helps me
because se they can do both at the same time. Il come over tomorrow night and now our can show me
the ceiling fan. Thanks donnie

Sent viathe PANTECH Discover, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone.

e -

That's ﬁﬁe! Go ahead. I've paid $3,700.00 as of today. With my granite job, what's the balance | owe you
so that I'm sure it's in my account by Mon. or Tues. of next week so when it's ALL done, | can pay you?!
Thanks for doing everything! Also, | have a ceiling fan | need replaced. | have the new one, but I'm afraid to
try putting it up myself. If you have some time, would you please switch them for me? Il pay you, and it
eIiminatés me calling another handyman. Just let me know. Thanks again, Don and | can't wait to see it
all done.| It's gonna look so awesome and my mom will love it!!

Toni

On Tuesbay, September 17, 2013

Toni, your black galaxy granite is ready to ship. | have paid for your moms tile, granite, carpet pad,
carpet:, and repair items. The only thing left to buy is your granite. The total price for your granite is
$500 . The actual cost of the granite is $385 let me know what you think. Thanks donnie

Sent via the PANTECH Discower, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone.

I =

I'm leaving the house at about 1, so | will leave the check in the door. | hope this isn't holding up
ordering the carpet. Thanks
Toni

On Friday, September 13, 2013,—

Toni Il swing over tomorrow Thanks donnie

Sent via the PANTECH Discover, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone.

N
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¥ i :
JUDITH E. VANCHINA 0513 i - 342 Posting Date:
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e
Numbe
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e
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|
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Processing Dale:

Copyright ® 2010 J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. All Rights Reserved
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The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfaclory and are : % 754 ;
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